

Parlan

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 43

25th October, 1974

Nauru

G.N. No. 286/1974

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1973

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

VACANCY

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion, or transfer to the following position.

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES

Position:

Attendant (Bowser) Transport S

Salary:

\$2423 - 2543 (A)

Duties:

Responsible to the Foreman Transport for all Petrol Oil.
Lubricants & Kerosene issues to various vehicles belonging to the Republic and N.L.G.C. and other vehicles as authorised, and for any other purpose as required.

To keep the necessary daily reports of such issues together with the monthly summary. Other duties as may be directed by

the Foreman Transport from time to time.

Qualifications:

An alert mature person of sober habits with proven clerical

experience.

Application should be lodged in writing stating name, age, education, and experience.

with the Chief Secretary before 4.30p.m., on Friday 15th November, 1974.

SADARAKA M. SADARAKA, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 287/1974

WESTCAL PROPRIED ARY LIMITED CORPORATION

TAKE NOTICE that at the expiration of twenty eight (28) days from the publication of this Notice, Investcal Proprietary Limited Corporation intends to make an application to the Minister under Section 232a of the Corporation Act 1972.

Huw LI Morgan, Authorised Officer

G.N. No. 288/1974

CORPORATION ACT 1972

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 9

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by section 9 of the Corporation Act 1972, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, Minister for Island Development and Industry in the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY APPOINT ALAN CHARLES CLAPPERTON of 3210 Connaught Centre, Høng Kong to be a Registered Corporation Auditor.

GIVEN under my hand this 26th day of October One thousand nine hundred and eventy-four.

Hammer DeRoburt, MINISTER FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

G.N. No. 289/1974

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

Name of Party:

MR. DEREITSINMATANG BAGUGA and MISS EPUMEDETAR NERAIN HALSTEAD both of Meneng District.

Date of Engagement:

25th October, 1974.

A. Bernicke, Secretary

INSURANCE ACT 1974

BY VIRTUE of the Powers in that behalf vested in me by Section 1 of the Insurance Act 1974 and after consultation with the Nauru Local Government Council, I, JOSEPH DETSIMEA AUDOA, acting as Minister for Island Development and Industry in the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the Insurance Act 1974 shall come into force on the First day of November One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

GIVEN under my hand this 29th day of October One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

J. D. AUDOA
Acting Minister for
Island Development and Industry

G.N. No. 291/1974

INSURANCE ACT 1974

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 6(1)

BY VIRTUE of the Powers in that behalf vested in it under Section 6 of the Insurance Act 1974, the NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL HEREBY APPOINTS the following persons:-

JOSEPH DETSIMEA AUDOA JAMES ATEGAN BOP BURARO DETUDAMO STEVE FRANDORF ALAN JAMES GROCOTT JOHN HULL

to be a member of the Board of Directors of the NAURU INSURANCE CORPORATION for a period of one year from the First day of November One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

GIVEN under my hand this 1st day of November One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

AUSTIN BERNICKE
Secretary
Nauru Local Government Council

G.N. No. 292

INSURANCE ACT 1974

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 8(1)

BY VIRTUE of the Powers in that behalf vested in it under Section 8 of the Insurance Act 1974, the NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL HEREBY APPOINTS JAMES ATEGAN BOP, being a member of the Board of Directors of the Nauru Insurance Corporation, to be Chairman of the Board of the Corporation.

 $\underline{\text{GIVEN}}$ under my hand this 1st day of November One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

AUSTIN BERNICKE
Secretary
Nauru Local Government Council

G.N. No. 293

INSURANCE ACT 1974

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 17(1)

BY VIRTUE of the Powers in that behalf vested in it under Section 17 of the Insurance Act 1974, the NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL HEREBY APPOINTS ERNEST MILNE, being a member of the Board of Directors of the Nauru Insurance Corporation, to be the Managing Director of the Corporation.

GIVEN under my hand this 1st day of November One thousand nine hundred and seventy-four.

AUSTIN BERNICKE Secretary Nauru Local Government Council